
*Indicates date of first publication in the Royal Gazette.
This is the official version of the Royal Gazette. The electronic version may be viewed at:

www.princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

Prince Edward Island

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY	 VOL. CXLVI – NO. 15
Charlottetown, Prince Edward Island, April 11, 2020

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment

Lecker, Harry David	 Danny Dalton (EX.)	 Carla L Kelly Law Office
Milburn			   102 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
April 4, 2020 (14 – 27)

Carver, Kenneth Ludlow	 Lillian Darlene Pound (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Hazelbrook			   25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Cummings, Betty Margaret	 Belinda Rogers (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Downe, Wendy Edith	 Daniel Augustus Downe (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Calgary			   97 Queen Street
Alberta			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Hamill, James Leslie	 Fred McCardle (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Albany			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

372	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

Hickox, Gary Randolph (also	V icki Hickox (EX.)	 Donald Schurman
	 known as Randolph Gary Hickox)			   155A Arcona Street
Summerside 			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Huestis, Erma Blanche	 David Hogg (EX.) 	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Innes-Parker, Catherine	 Ian A. Parker (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Cornwall			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Lecky, Harry David	 Danny Dalton (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
Milburn			   102 School St.
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Murphy, Maurice Joseph	 Lisa Anne Murphy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Orwell	 Mary Jean Murphy (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Queens Co., PE	 Shannon Joan Carver (formerly	 Montague, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)		  Shannon Joan Murphy) (EX.)

MacCormac, Bernard Francis	 Anne Marie MacCormac (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Souris			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

MacLeod, Helen Marion	 Marjorie Ellen MacLean (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Kinross (formerly of Uigg)	 Jacqueline Stacey LaPorte (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

McAvinn, Joseph Everett	 J. Leonard G. McAvinn (EX.)	 Campbell Stewart
Charlottetown			   137 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 11, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  373

McGaugh, Floyd Joseph,	 Fabian McGaugh (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Reverend			   65 Grafton Street
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

McGrath, Marion Joan	 Royal Trust Corporation of	 Cox & Palmer
Charlottetown		  Canada (EX.)	 97 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Paugh, Helen Muriel	 Priscilla M. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Robert R. MacArthur
Charlottetown			   3291 West River Road
Queens Co., PE			   Long Creek, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Ramsay, Helen Lorraine	 James C. Travers, Q.C. (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Charlottetown			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Wood, Eva Hannah	 Joan MacSwain (EX.)	 HBC Law Corporation
Charlottetown	 Brian Keezer (EX.)	 25 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

Woodside, John Heath	 Norman Albert Woodside (EX.)	 McLellan Brennan
Alberton	 Kathleen Marguerite Poirier	 37 Central Street
Prince Co., PE		  (aka Marguerite Kathleen	 Summerside, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)		  Poirier) (EX.)

Huestis, Jeffery Albert	 Paula Ane Huestis (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

MacDonald, John Leonard	 Lynn Fisher (AD.)	 Birt & McNeill
Toronto			   138 St. Peters Road
Ontario			   Charlottetown, PE
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

374	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

Rottmann, Edward A., III	 Lewis D. Rottmann (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Milford			   65 Queen Street
Delaware			   Charlottetown, PE
United States of America
March 28, 2020 (13 – 26)

GALLANT, Gene Urban	 Kathy Paugh (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (also known as Eugene Gallant)			   250 Water Street
Stratford			   Summerside, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

McKENNA, Robert Joseph	V incent G. McKenna (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Bradenton			   65 Grafton Street
Florida, United States of America			   Charlottetown, PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

MacMASTER, Wayne Cletus	  Donna Peters (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

MacNEILL, Joseph Vernon	 Joan MacNeill (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Quispamsis		  (formerly Joan Horsman)	 250 Water Street
New Brunswick			   Summerside, PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

McCORMACK-SOSNKOWSKI,	 Andrew Sosnkowski (AD.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 Margaret (also known as Margaret			   65 Grafton Street
	 Louise Sosnkowski)			   Charlottetown, PE
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE
March 21, 2020 (12 – 25)

Arsenault, Ira Joseph	 Sharon Kerckaert (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Central Bedeque		  193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Cole, Nicholas Gordon		  Dianne Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 11, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  375

Cullen, Sterling Maurice (aka	 Sandra Hughes (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
	 Sterling M. Cullen, Sterling	 Anthony Gallant (aka Anthony	 14 Great George Street
	 Cullen, and Tony Cullen)		  Maurice George Gallant) (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
Red Deer, Alberta
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

DesRoche, Jean Mary	 Arlene Bryanton (EX.)	 McCabe Law
Summerside			   193 Arnett Avenue
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Gallant, Margaretta Elizabeth	 Allan MacDonald (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Gordon, Janet Margaret	 Ronald Colin MacDonald (EX.)	 Ronald Colin MacDonald
Souris			   5208 Smith Street, Apt. 2
Kings Co., PE			   Halifax, NS
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Laughland, Carol Elayne	 Alan Robert Laughland (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Winsloe			   65 Queen Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

McInnis, Basil Alexander	 Amanda Arsenault (also known	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside		  as Amanda Moore) (EX.)	 250 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Trevor Arsenault (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

MacKinnon, Charles (aka	V irginia MacDonald (EX.)	 MacNutt & Dumont
	 Charles Barclay MacKinnon)			   57 Water Street
Riverdale			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)

Butler, Christopher Mark	 Kristine Butler (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 14, 2020 (11 – 24)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

376	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

Gallant, Joseph “St. Clair”	 Paul Johnston (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Higgins, Enid Florence	 Melanie Dawn MacPherson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Clinton			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Hume, Janet McKenzie	 David Hume (EX.)	 Paul J. D. Mullin, Q.C.
Charlottetown			   14 Great George Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Trainor, Mary Josephine	W ade Trainor (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan			   4 A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Tho, Pham Thuong	V u Tu Cau (AD.)	V u Tu Cau
Charlottetown			   1-368 University Avenue
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
March 7, 2020 (10 – 23)

Allen, Mary Georgina	 James David Allen (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Mary Elizabeth Roberts (EX.)	 303 Water Street
Prince Co., PE	 Deborah Keough Croken (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Ellis, Ruby Margaret	 Judy Greenan (EX.)	 Ramsay Law
Summerside	 Gregory Ellis (EX.)	 303 Water Street 
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Hancock, Elizabeth Margaret	 Melinda Whitlock (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Belle River			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 11, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  377

MacDonald, Gladys “June”	 Don Godfrey (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 (formerly known as Gladys “June” Newson)	 Anne Godfrey (EX.)	 138 St. Peters Road
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE			 
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Mayhew, Carl Leith	 Michelle Lorna Ella Shepherd	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Crapaud		  (EX.)	 65 Queen Street
Prince Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Rice, Vera Winnifred	 Michael Rice (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Cardigan	 Teresa Kerwin (EX.)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Roller, Anthonia	 John R. Roller (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Berkeley			   347 Church Street
California, U.S.A.			   Alberton, PE
February 29, 2020 (9 – 22)

Gladys, Gallant, Mary	 Blair Gallant  (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Gladys Mary Jane Gallant)			   494 Granville St.
Summerside			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)

Harris, Mary Cecelia	 Susan T. Campbell (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
East Point	 Gregg Harris (EX.)	 119 Queen St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)

MacDonald, Shirley (aka	 Peter Toombs (EX.)	 Paul Mullin, Q.C.
	 Shirley Georgina MacDonald)	 Philip Jenkins (EX.)	 14 Great George St.
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)

Poirier, Wayne Joseph Elmer	 Barbara Ann Poirier (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Joseph Elmer Wayne Poirier)			   250 Water St
Miscouche, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

378	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

Ramsay, Penelope A. (aka Penelope	 Marc E. Lattoni (EX.)	 Lecky Quinn
	 Anne Ramsay, Penelope Anne Lattoni			   129 Water St.
	 and Penelope Anne Ramsay Lattoni)			   Charlottetown, PE
Calgary, Alberta
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)

White, Mary Elizabeth	 Howard White (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Eldon			   4A Riverside Dr.
Queens Co., PE			   Montague, PE
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)

Cudmore, Guy Andrew	 Nathan G.A. Cudmore (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)

Doucette, Melvin J., (Father)	 Joseph Vincent Doucette (AD.)	 Cox & Palmer
Tignish			   347 Church St.
Prince Co., PE			   Alberton, PE
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)

Douglas, Philip James	 Paula Elizabeth Marie Moran	 Stewart McKelvey
Mount Stewart		  (AD.)	 65 Grafton St.
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 22, 2020 (8 – 21)

BOURASSA, Yves R. 	 Karen Baillard (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
(formerly Kensington)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

BOWMAN, Marion Isabel	 Austin L. Bowman (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Charlottetown			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

COLE, Margaret Louise	 David Eric Cole (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
New London			   494 Granville St.
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 11, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  379

CONNORS, Gerald Joseph	 Lawrence Bruce MacKay (EX.)	 Ian W. H. Bailey
Charlottetown			   513B North River Rd.
(formerly Hunter River)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

CROSSEN, Rose Marie	 Rachel Wareham (EX.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Stratford			   65 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

DeBLOIS, Peter C. (also known	 Robert H. DeBlois (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
	 as Peter Charles Desbrisay DeBlois)			   25 Queen St.
Stratford			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

FEEHAN, Hazel Catherine	 John Arthur Feehan (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Dartmouth	 Richard J. Feehan (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Nova Scotia			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

FRANCIS, Beatrice Agnes	 Mary Theresa Francis (EX.)  	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Charlottetown			   10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

HAINES, Hilda Pearle	 Margaret Jo Hitchcock (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Darnley	 Conor Russell Haines (EX.)	 494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE	 Mary Elizabeth Haines (EX.)	 Summerside, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)	 Alonzo Cameron Irwin Haines (EX.)

HOOPER, Mary Fairclough	 David Garth Hooper (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
North Milton	 Robert Frederick Hooper (EX.)	 25 Queen St.
Queens Co., PE	 George Philip Roy Hooper (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

MacKINNON, Sherry Frances	 Trevor J. MacKinnon (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Miscouche			   250 Water St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

380	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

MULLEN, Edith Gertrude	 Anne Curley (EX.)	 HBC Law Corp.
Charlottetown	 Leonard Mullen (EX.)	 25 Queen St.
(formerly Scotchfort)			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

PARSONS, Roma Jean	 Robert Sterling Parsons (EX.)	 E. W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
Crapaud			   10 Pownal St.
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 8, 2020 (6 – 19)

CAMERON, Stewart Merton	 Glen Cameron (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris, formerly East Point			   106 Main St.
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

FORD, Sheldon Edward Waye	 Shannon Leigh Ward (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Hunter River			   494 Granville St
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

GAUDET, Margaret Ann	 Darrin Gaudet (also known	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
	 (aka Margaret Anne “Annie” Gaudet)		  as Darren Gaudet) (EX.)	 102-100 School Street
Miminegash			   Tignish, PE
Prince Co., PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

HOLLAND, George Bernard	 Anne Marie Peters (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Souris, formerly Elmira			   106 Main St.
Kings Co., PE			   Souris, PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

JAY, Giles Maurice	W ayne Michael Jay (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Halifax			   4A Riverside Dr.
Nova Scotia			   Montague, PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

JUDSON, Frederic Chrys (also		  Paul Chrys Judson (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
	 known as Frederick Chrys Judson)			  138 St. Peters Rd.
Belfast, formerly Alexandra			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 11, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  381

TIERNEY, Josephine (also known	 Theresa Hughes (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 as Theresa Josephine Tierney)	 David Tierney (EX.)	 97 Queen St.
New Haven			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

WOOD, Marguerite (also known	 Scott Wood (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
	 as Marguerite Isabelle Wood)	 Ian Wood (EX.)	 65 Grafton St.
Charlottetown, Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

PINEAU, Albert Cornelius	 Joseph Eric Gallant (AD.)	 E.W. Scott Dickieson Q.C.
North Rustico			   10 Pownal Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

SALSMAN, Verna Frances	 Patricia Dawn MacMurdo (AD.)	 Key Murray Law
Kensington			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
February 1, 2020 (5 – 18)

ARMSTRONG, Lee Harold	 Lori L. Heinemann (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
	 (aka Lee H. Armstrong)			   97 Queen Street
Winter Springs			   Charlottetown, PE
Florida, United States of America
January 25, 2020 (4 – 17)

ATEN, Cornelis	 Jane Geraldine Aten (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Springvale			   65 Grafton Street
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2020 (4 – 17)

COUGHLIN, Bannerman (Bannie) 	 David Bannie Coughlin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 Mitchell			   494 Granville Street
Wilmot Valley			   Summerside, PE
Prince Co., PE
January 25, 2020 (4 – 17)

LAUGHLIN, Russel Edward	W illiam Laughlin (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
	 (aka Russell Edward Laughlin)			   494 Granville Street
Summerside, Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 25, 2020 (4 – 17)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

382	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

MUNVES, Barbara Patricia	 Gary Scales (EX.)	 McInnes Cooper
	 Parsons			   141 Kent Street
Charlottetown			   Charlottetown, PE
Queens Co., PE
January 25, 2020 (4 – 17)

NEWCOMBE, Walter Roy	 Mark Douglas Newcombe (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Dundas	 David Roy Newcombe (EX.)	 446 Main Street
Ontario	 Paula Chris Newcombe (EX.)	 O’Leary, PE
January 25, 2020 (4 – 17)

LAYBOLT, Belinda Ann	 Christopher Joseph Laybolt (AD.)	 Lecky Quinn
Morell			   129 Water Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 25, 2020 (4 – 17)

DIXON, Elsie Irene	 Adele Dixon  (EX.)	 Stewart McKelvey
Souris			   65 Grafton Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2020 (3 – 16)

FERRONI, Wendy Jane	 Alexander Bryan Ferroni (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Panmure Island			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 18, 2020 (3 – 16)

MacDONALD, Amy Pearl	 Murray Hammond MacDonald	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown		  (EX.) 	 138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE	 Sheila Alena MacLean (EX.)	 Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2020 (3 – 16)

NEISH, Hilda Marjorie	 John James Neish (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Pepperell			   106 Main Street
Commonwealth of Massachusetts			   Souris, PE
United States of America
January 18, 2020 (3 – 16)

WIGMORE, Myrtle Ruth	 Nancy Dianne Rogerson (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Summerside			   494 Granville Street
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 18, 2020 (3 – 16)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

April 11, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  383

ANDERSON, Alton W. 	 Derek Anderson (AD.)	 Carr, Stevenson & MacKay
Morell			   65 Queen Street
Kings Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 18, 2020 (3 – 16)

ARSENAULT, Alfred Joseph	 Richard Arsenault  (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Summerside			   250 Water Street
Queens Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2020 (2 – 15)

BRUCE, James Earle	 Enid Bruce (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 11, 2020 (2 – 15)

CHAISSON, Rena Ann	 Kurk Joseph Bernard (EX.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Edward			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
January 11, 2020 (2 – 15)

CREED, Lynda Gail	 Holly Graham (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Pembroke			   4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE			   Montague, PE
January 11, 2020 (2 – 15)

JONES, Sheila Ruth	 Roger Jones (EX.)	 Birt & McNeill
Charlottetown			   138 St. Peters Road
Queens Co., PE			   Charlottetown, PE
January 11, 2020 (2 – 15)

STEWART, Clarence Ross	 Pamela Kathryn Juhasy (EX.)	 Cox & Palmer
Montague		  (aka Pamela Catherine Stewart)	 4A Riverside Drive
Kings Co., PE	 James Douglas Stewart (EX.)	 Montague, PE
January 11, 2020 (2 – 15)	 George Allan (Alan) Stewart (EX.)

TOBIN, John Joseph “Joey” 	 Reg Ballagh (EX.)	 Key Murray Law
Albany			   494 Granville St.
Prince Co., PE			   Summerside, PE
January 11, 2020 (2 – 15)



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

CANADA
PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND

IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION

    TAKE NOTICE that all persons indebted to the following estates must make payment to the personal 
representative of the estates noted below, and that all persons having any demands upon the following 
estates must present such demands to the representative within six months of the date of the advertisement:

	 Estate of:	 Personal Representative:	
	 Date of	 Executor/Executrix (Ex)	 Place of       
	 the Advertisement	 Administrator/Administratrix (Ad)	 Payment      

384	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

CHAISSON, Joseph Emile	 Kurk Joseph Bernard (AD.)	 Carla L. Kelly Law Office
St. Edward			   102-100 School Street
Prince Co., PE			   Tignish, PE
January 11, 2020 (2 – 15)

________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 11, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  385

NOTICE OF COMPANY
AMALGAMATIONS

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amalgamation has been issued to:

CDM CO. LTD.
LITTLE MAC PIZZA LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
CDM CO. LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 April 01, 2020

102347 P.E.I. INC.
RESS INC.
Amalgamating Companies
102347 P.E.I. INC.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 April 01, 2020

BRO KEN INVESTMENTS LTD.
MACZAK HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamating Companies
MACZAK HOLDINGS LTD.
Amalgamated Company
Date of Amalgamation:	 April 01, 2020
15

______________________________________________________

NOTICE OF CHANGE OF
CORPORATE NAME

Business Corporations Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
amendment which includes a change in name 
has been issued to:

Former Name:	 GLEN AFTON GOLF CLUB 
		  INC.
New Name:	 GLEN AFTON HOLDINGS 
		  INC.
Effective Date:	 March 25, 2020
15

NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
Business Corporations Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. B-6.01

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that under 
the Business Corporations Act, a certificate of 
Incorporation has been issued to:

Name:	 102477 P.E.I. INC.
	 1312 Peters Rd - Rte 324
	 Alma, PE C0A 1R0
Incorporation Date:	 March 31, 2020

Name:	 D.P. MURPHY (FUNDING) INC.
	 250 Brackley Point Rd
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6Y9
Incorporation Date:	 April 03, 2020

Name:	 DR. NICHOLAS MACLEAN 
	 PROFESSIONAL CORPORATION
	 197 Junction Rd - Rte 227
	 Pleasant Valley, PE C0B 1M0
Incorporation Date:	 April 01, 2020

Name:	 FALL LANDINGS FISHING CORP.
	 10292 Rte 11
	 St-Chrysostome, PE C0B 1Y0
Incorporation Date:	 March 31, 2020

Name:	 GREALEY SLUICE & SLIDE GATE 
	 CONSULTING INC.
	 41044 Western Rd - Rte 2
	 Alma, PE C0B 1K0
Incorporation Date:	 April 03, 2020

Name:	 ISLAND COAST COTTAGES LTD.
	 60 Donald MacLeod Dr
	 Stanley Bridge, PE C0A 1E0
Incorporation Date:	 April 03, 2020

Name:	 R & H CONTRACTING INC. 
	 4501 Portage Rd - Rte 6
	 Oyster Bed Bridge, PE C1E 0V4
Incorporation Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 TEA HILL HOLDINGS INC.
	 520 Keppoch Rd
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2K1
Incorporation Date:	 March 31, 2020
15



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

386	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.52 and s.54(1)

Public Notice is hereby given that the follow-
ing Declarations have been filed under the 
Partnership Act:

Name:	 THE BUZZ
Owner:	Little Kit Bag Inc.
	 160 Richmond St
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 1H9
Registration Date:	 March 31, 2020

Name:	 TONED FROM HOME
Owner:	Austin Neil MacKenzie
	 10903 Trans Canada Hwy
	 Stratford, PE C1B 2R7
Registration Date:	 April 01, 2020

Name:	W ORLDSTRIDES
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 01, 2020

Name:	 EXPLORICA
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 01, 2020

Name:	 KEATING BY EXPLORICA
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 01, 2020

Name:	 COACH KENDRICK... 
	 ALLASPECTS! BASKETBALL
Owner:	Timothy Lloyd Kendrick
	 58 Michelle Cr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 0G8
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 HERITAGE FESTIVALS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 EXCEL SPORTS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 EDUCATOURS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 BRIGHTSPARK
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 BRIGHTSPARK TRAVEL
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 BRIGHTSPARK CANADA
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 JUMPSTREET
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 JUMPSTREET TOURS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	W ORLDSTRIDES PERFORMANCE 
	 TOURS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 SCHOOL VOYAGEURS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

April 11, 2020	 ROYAL GAZETTE		  387

Name:	W ORLDSTRIDES SPORTS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 LOU MAR WORKSHOP
Owner:	Lou Joseph Gallant
	 1121 Rte 124
	U rbainville, PE C0B 2E0
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 THREE RIVERS BOAT TOURS
Owner:	Danny Jason Steele
	 1007 Pembroke Rd
	 Gaspereaux, PE C0A 1R0
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 THE GEL BAR
Owner:	Shylah Sheehan
	 5 Knights Av
	 Po Box 23
	 Souris, PE C0A 2B0
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	W ORLDSTRIDES PERFORMING 
	 ARTS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	W ORLDSTRIDES ONSTAGE
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	Y OUNG EXPLORERS
Owner:	Worldstrides Canada, Inc.
	 199 Bay Street, Suite 4000
	 Toronto, ON M5L 1A9
Registration Date:	 April 02, 2020

Name:	 HUB CANADA BENEFITS 
	 CONSULTING
Owner:	Hub International Atlantic Limited
	 29 Duke Street
	 St. John, NB E2L 1M9
Registration Date:	 April 03, 2020

Name:	 PEI COTTAGE RENTALS
Owner:	H6 PEI Investments Inc.
	 2466 Trout River Rd - Rte 239
	 Stanley Bridge, PE C0B 1M0
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2020

Name:	 HIGH POINT CONSTRUCTION
Owner:	Tyler J Arsenault
	 19 Montgomery Dr
	 Charlottetown, PE C1A 6W3
Registration Date:	 April 04, 2020

Name:	 B&W CANADA
Owner:	Babcock & Wilcox Canada Corp.
	 900 - 1959 Upper Water Street
	 P.O. Box 997
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2020

Name:	 BABCOCK & WILCOX CANADA
Owner:	Babcock & Wilcox Canada Corp.
	 900 - 1959 Upper Water Street
	 P.O. Box 997
	 Halifax, NS B3J 2X2
Registration Date:	 April 05, 2020

Name:	 KAT THE PET SITTER
Owner:	Katrina Marie Lewis
	 1517 Rte 25
	 Covehead Road, PE C0A 1P0
Registration Date:	 April 06, 2020
15

______________________________________________________

UPDATE PARTNERS
Partnership Act

R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1

Public Notice is hereby given that the following 
Declarations have been filed under the Partner-
ship Act:

Name:	 TPG GROWTH IV OFFICIAL, 
	 LIMITED PARTNERSHIP
Owner: TPG Growth IV SF AIV SPV GP, LLC
	 Po Box 309
	U gland House
	 Georgetown, Grand Cayman KY1-1104
Amendment Date:	 March 31, 2020
15



princeedwardisland.ca/royalgazette

388	 ROYAL GAZETTE	 April 11, 2020

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE 
BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS

Partnership Act
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-1, s.54.1(4)

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the fol-
lowing business name registrations filed under 
the Partnership Act have expired. It is the inten-
tion of the Director of Consumer, Corporate and 
Insurance Services to remove these business 
name registrations on the expiration of ninety 
days after publication of this notice if said busi-
ness name registrations have not been renewed. 
Please see the end of this list for information on 
filing a renewal. 

BUSINESS NAME

Clover Leaf Seafoods
Connors Bros.
ModSpace
Usana
15

______________________________________________________

INDEX TO NEW MATTER
VOL. CXLVI – NO. 15

April 11, 2020

BUSINESS CORPORATIONS ACT
Amalgamations
102347 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................385
Bro Ken Investments Ltd. ............................385
CDM Co. Ltd. ..............................................385
Little Mac Pizza Ltd. ....................................385
Maczak Holdings Ltd. ..................................385
Ress Inc. .......................................................385

Change of Corporate Name
Glen Afton Golf Club Inc. ...........................385
Glen Afton Holdings Inc. .............................385

Incorporations
102477 P.E.I. Inc. .........................................385
D.P. Murphy (Funding) Inc. .........................385
Dr. Nicholas MacLean Professional 
	 Corporation.............................................385

Fall Landings Fishing Corp. ........................385
Grealey Sluice & Slide Gate Consulting 
	 Inc. .........................................................385
Island Coast Cottages Ltd. ...........................385
R & H Contracting Inc. ................................385
Tea Hill Holdings Inc. ..................................385

PARTNERSHIP ACT NOTICES
Intention to Remove Business Name 
	 Registrations.........................................388

Registrations
Babcock & Wilcox Canada...........................387
B&W Canada................................................387
Brightspark....................................................386
Brightspark Canada.......................................386
Brightspark Travel........................................386
Buzz, The......................................................386
Coach Kendrick... Allaspects! Basketball.....386
Educatours.....................................................386
Excel Sports..................................................386
Explorica.......................................................386
Gel Bar, The..................................................387
Heritage Festivals..........................................386
High Point Construction...............................387
Hub Canada Benefits Consulting..................387
Jumpstreet.....................................................386
Jumpstreet Tours...........................................386
Kat the Pet Sitter...........................................387
Keating by Explorica....................................386
Lou Mar Workshop.......................................387
Pei Cottage Rentals......................................387
School Voyageurs..........................................387
Three Rivers Boat Tours...............................387
Toned From Home........................................386
WorldStrides.................................................386
Worldstrides Onstage....................................387
Worldstrides Performance Tours...................386
Worldstrides Performing Arts.......................387
Worldstrides Sports.......................................387
Young Explorers...........................................387

Update Partners
TPG Growth IV Official, Limited 
	 Partnership..............................................388

The ROYAL GAZETTE is issued every Saturday from the office of Carol Mayne, Acting Queen’s Printer, 
PO Box 2000, Charlottetown, PEI  C1A 7N8. All copy must be received by the Tuesday preceding the day 
of publication. The subscription rate is $75.00 per annum, postpaid; single copies are $2.00 each, postpaid 
or $1.25 each, over the counter.



April 11, 2020 ROYAL GAZETTE 147 

PART II 

REGULATIONS 

 
 

EC2020-248 

REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
April 7, 2020.) 

Pursuant to subsection 35(1) of the Real Property Assessment Act 
R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. R-4, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Section 9 of the Real Property Assessment Act Regulations 
(EC490/72) is amended 

(a) by renumbering it as subsection 9(1); and 

(b) by the addition of the following after subsection (1): 

(2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), for the 2020 tax year, the Minister 
shall mail a notice of assessment on or before the fifth business day in 
June, 2020, to every person in whose name a property is assessed 
pursuant to the Act. 

Special provision 
for 2020 tax year - 
notice of assessment 

2. These regulations come into force on April 11, 2020. 

 
 

EXPLANATORY NOTES 
 
SECTION 1 amends section 9 of the regulations to make special 
provision for the date by which notices of assessment must be mailed for 
the 2020 taxation year, 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Paul T. Ledwell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 



148 ROYAL GAZETTE April 11, 2020 

EC2020-249 

REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT 
REGULATIONS 
AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
April 7, 2020.) 

Pursuant to subsection 43(1) of the Real Property Tax Act R.S.P.E.I. 
1988, Cap. R-5, Council made the following regulations: 

1. (1) Section 4 of the Real Property Tax Act Regulations (EC512/72) 
is amended by the addition of the following after subsection (1.1): 

(1.2) Notwithstanding subsection (1), the Minister shall mail a notice 
of taxation for the 2020 tax year on or before the fifth business day in 
June, 2020, to every person in whose name a tax is levied pursuant to the 
Act. 

Special provision 
for 2020 tax year -
notice of taxation 

(2) Subsection 4(2) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “referred to in subsection (1)” and the substitution of the 
words “for the purpose of this section”. 

2. (1) Section 8 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (1): 

(1.1) Notwithstanding subsection (1), in respect of the 2020 tax year, 
taxes levied pursuant to the Act are due and payable on December 31, 
2020. 

Special provision 
for 2020 tax year -
when payments due 

(2) Subsection 8(2) of the regulations is amended by the deletion of 
the words “set forth in subsection (1)” and the substitution of the 
words “specified in subsection (1) or (1.1), as the case may be”. 

(3) Section 8 of the regulations is amended by the addition of the 
following after subsection (2): 

(2.1) Notwithstanding subsection (2), all taxes levied by the Minister 
or a municipality for the 2020 tax year pursuant to the Act are overdue if 
unpaid on the date specified in subsection (1.1). 

Special provision 
for 2020 tax year - 
when taxes overdue 

(2.2) All taxes and interest for tax years prior to 2020 that are unpaid 
as of April 30, 2020, are overdue if unpaid on the date specified in 
subsection (1.1). 

Special provision 
for 2020 tax year - 
arrears of taxes 

3. These regulations come into force on April 11, 2020. 

 



April 11, 2020 ROYAL GAZETTE 149 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 amends section 4 of the Real Property Tax Act Regulations 
by adding a new subsection 4(1.2) to make special provision for the 2020 
tax year for the requirement to send the notices of taxation. The section 
also amends subsection 4(2) to clarify that it applies to the notice of 
taxation referred to in the new subsection 4(1.2). 
 
SECTION 2 amends section 8 of the regulations by adding a new 
subsection (1.1) to make special provision for the date on which taxes are 
due and payable in 2020. The section also amends subsection 8(2) to 
clarify that it applies to the new subsection 8(1.1). Finally, the section 
adds new subsections 8(2.1) and (2.2), to clarify when taxes and arrears 
of taxes become overdue in 2020. 
 
SECTION 3 provides for the commencement of the regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Paul T. Ledwell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 
EC2020-250 

RETAIL BUSINESS HOLIDAYS ACT 
EXEMPTION REGULATIONS 

AMENDMENT 

(Approved by Her Honour the Lieutenant Governor in Council dated 
April 7, 2020.) 

Pursuant to section 7 of the Retail Business Holidays Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, 
Cap. R-13.02, Council made the following regulations: 

1. Sections 3 and 4 of the Retail Business Holidays Act Exemption 
Regulations (EC554/93) are revoked and the following substituted: 

3. (1) Subject to subsection (2), a retail business that sells or offers for 
sale food, food products and household or personal products for customer 
pickup is exempt from the operation of clause 2(1)(a) of the Act during 
the hours between 8 a.m. and 11:59 a.m. on Sundays. 

Food, food 
products, etc. 

(2) A person who operates a retail business referred to in subsection (1) 
shall not sell or offer for sale any goods except by advance purchase 
during the hours specified in subsection (1). 

Sales by advance 
purchase only 



150 ROYAL GAZETTE April 11, 2020 

(3) This section is revoked on the date on which Order EC2020-174, 
the declaration of a state of public health emergency pursuant to 
subsection 49(1) of the Public Health Act R.S.P.E.I. 1988, Cap. P-30.1, is 
terminated. 

Revocation 

2. These regulations come into force on April 18, 2020. 

 
EXPLANATORY NOTES 

 
SECTION 1 amends the Exemption Regulations (EC554/93) by 
revoking sections 3 and 4, which are spent, and substituting a new 
section 3 that exempts retail businesses selling or offering for sale food, 
food products and household or personal products for customer pickup 
during the hours from 8 a.m. to 11:59 a.m. on Sundays from the 
operation of clause 2(1)(a) of the Act. The exemption is subject to the 
condition that the sale or offering for sale of those goods is limited to 
advance purchase during those hours. The new section 3 is revoked on 
the date on which Order EC2020-174, declaring a state of public health 
emergency, is terminated. 
 
SECTION 2 provides for the commencement of these regulations. 
 

Certified a true copy, 

Paul T. Ledwell 
Clerk of the Executive Council and Secretary to Cabinet 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



April 11, 2020 ROYAL GAZETTE 151 

PART II 

REGULATIONS INDEX 

 
Chapter 
Number 

 
 

Title 

 Original 
   Order 
Reference 

 
 
Amendment 

Authorizing 
    Order 
  and Date 

 
 

Page 

      
R-4 Real Property Assessment Act 

Regulations 
 
EC490/72 

 
s.9 [renum] 
s.9(2) [added] 
[eff] April 11/2020 

 
EC2020-248 
(07.04.2020) 

 
147 

      
R-5 Real Property Tax Act 

Regulations 
 
EC512/72 

 
s.4(1.2) [added] 
s.4(2) 
s.8(1.1) [added] 
s.8(2) 
s.8(2.1) [added] 
s.8(2.2) [added] 
[eff] April 11/2020 

 
EC2020-249 
(07.04.2020) 

 
148-149 

      
R-13.02 Retail Business Holidays Act 

Exemption Regulations 
 
EC554/93 

 
s.3 [R&S] 
s.4 [rev] 
[eff] April 18/2020 

 
EC2020-250 
(07.04.2020) 

 
149-150 

      

 

 


	CANADA PROVINCE OF PRINCE EDWARD ISLAND IN THE SUPREME COURT - ESTATES DIVISION
	NOTICE OF COMPANY AMALGAMATIONS
	NOTICE OF CHANGE OF CORPORATE NAME
	NOTICE OF INCORPORATION
	NOTICE OF REGISTRATION
	UPDATE PARTNERS
	NOTICE OF INTENTION TO REMOVE BUSINESS NAME REGISTRATIONS
	INDEX TO NEW MATTER
	PART II - REGULATIONS
	REAL PROPERTY ASSESSMENT ACT - REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	REAL PROPERTY TAX ACT - REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	RETAIL BUSINESS HOLIDAYS ACT - EXEMPTION REGULATIONS AMENDMENT
	PART II - REGULATIONS - INDEX


